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Judgment
The Accused 1s charged with rape contrary to section 118 of the Criminal
Offences Act.
In the evening qf Friday 22 September 2000, the accused, a 26 years old man,
and the complainant, a 46 year old married woman whose husband has been
abroad for four years, took part with others in a drinking party. It went
through that evening and into the early hours of the next morning. Having
started in Lapaha where both of them live, it moved to town and back to the
road to Hufangalupe Beach. From there it is clear they went to two places in
Lapaha and to the Hufangalupe Night Club and th en back to the complainant's
home.

It is equally clear that a considerable quantity of alcohol was consumed and
they were drunk. The complainant was so drunk that sh~ remembers nothing
after they left the road to Hufangalupe beach until she woke at about 7 :00am
to find the accused in the .middle of sexual intercourse with her in her bed at
home. She immediately moved away and told him to 'Fuck off and that is
effectively what he did. He made no further attempt to continue or restart the
sexual intercourse and left the house. The complainant was still, it would
appear, sufficiently affected by the drink to go back to sleep for some time until
she was woken by a friend to go . to town. It was only then that she realised
that she was naked.
The accused was seen by the police two days later and, in a very brief
interview, was asked about the incident. He was asked if he knew why he was
there and replied that he knew he was charged with rape. He said that she
blacked out and he raped her. He then made a short statement saying:

,((I admit raping 'Akanete when I had sexual intercourse with her but it was
because I was so horny and also I was drunk. ''
I am not satisfied that the acceptance of the word rape in such an interview is
sufficient evidence, in itself. that the accused understood be was admitting an
Offence of rape rather th at simply fornication or adulterous sexual intercourse~
in all such cases the alice should ask sufficient questions
· that the
accused understands the full imp 1c ·
e is admitting
In evidence the accused explained that, when they returned finally to Lapaha,
he helped take the complainant to her house and up the stairs because she
was drunk. The other person helping was a woman friend of the complainant
named Kaola. She, Kaola, eventually left the other two in the h ouse and the
first move was made by the complainant.
He told the court they had
consensual sexual intercourse then and later when they awoke later in the
morning.
Kaola was a prosecution witness and told how the complainant was so drunk
that she kept going to sleep in the van but that, at other times, she was
apparently perfectly con scious. On three occasions she had to get out to
relieve herself opce involving crossing the road to avoid being seen, she was
conscious enough to decline the suggestion they go to the dance because she
knew her brother was there and, back in the house, she thanked Kaola for
helping her.
I do not need to go into the evidence further. It is clear there is no dispute that
the accu sed did have sexual intercourse with the complainant. The whole
issue is whether or not there was consent.

2

I formed th.e firm impression that the complainant ~~s a .totally ,tfllijlful
witness. I was not satisfied that the defendant was speaking the truth in much
of what he said in the witness box. In any matter where there is a conflict
between his account anci that of the complainant, I accept the complainant's
account. Th.e re is a sB!f}f' conflict in their acco~~ts of what happen~d after the
complainant became aware of the accused having seJillal intercourse with her
in the morning. I am also satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that she did not
intend, in any of the time she recalls, to have sexual interco~r~e with the
accused .
The problem for the prosecution is that it must prove beyond reasonable doubt _
that the complainant did not consent and that the accused knew or was
reckless whether she did or did not consent. I accept the a ccused may have
1
taken advantage of her drunkenness but that is far from proof that, in the sta te
she then was, she was unwilling.
Throughout her evidence and in the face of a detailed cross-examination, the
complainant n ever tried to resile from the fact that s he knew nothing of th e
events between the depa rture from the road to th e beach a nd· her waking a t
h ome at about 7:00am. If the prosecution eviden ce had been that, throughout
tha t time, she ha d been unconscious in the sense of being immobile and
incapable of doing anything, the fact of the sexual intercourse would be
evidence of a clear lack of consent or of a reckless disregard of whether it had
been given or n ot .
However , t he prosecution evidence shows tha t the compla ina nt wa s not so
a ffected . Her lack of me mory is more a mnesia of those events than the result
of being u ncon scious durin g that period. The eviden ce shows that, for much of
that time, sh e was capable of acting in a consciou s, if drun ken , way.
In those circumsta n ces, the prosecution must produ ce evidence th at she was
not willing to h ave sexu al intercourse with th e accused and th at, when it
occurred , she h ad not con sen ted. There is no su ch eviden ce. There must be a
possibility on the eviden ce as a wh ole, that, whatever her sober inclinations,
under the effect of a considera ble a mount of alcoh ol s he did wa nt a nd agree to
sexu al intercourse. Without th a t being d isproved, the court cannot be satisfied
th ere was no con sent. The prosecution evidence dem on s tra tes tha t, wha tever
h er s u bsequ en i mem ory of h er action s, sh e may h ave been capable of giving
consent a nd the accu sed could h ave felt it was given by a person acting
rationa lly in the circums tances
The d efence called two witn esses who to ld the court that, at abou t 8:00 to
9:00a m on the Saturday, they rema rked on th e fact that th e accused had a
'love bite' on his neck. I acce pt their eviden ce . There is n o evidence that he
had su ch a love bite before the party or th at h e h ad been with a nyon e else
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since. It points, therefore, to the possibility of consensual sexual intercourse
with the complainant.
The only evidence of lack of consent was when she was aware of the accused
having sexual intercourse and immediately indicated she did not consent.
However, as I have stated, the accused immediately desisted. I am not able, in
view of her previous amnesia, to accept beyond reasonable doubt that she
actually woke up at that time rather than simply becoming conscious in such a
way that she now remembers it.
Mr Pouono for the prosecution suggests that the court could convict the
accused on the basis of the accused's evidence. He told the court that he did
ask and received her consent when they first had sexual intercourse but did
not repeat his request before they had it the second time even though he kne
she was a ·m arried woman. This, Mr Pouono suggests, shows he was reckless
whether she consented or not to the second incident. I cannot accept that. It
is unreasonable to assume that because a couple are not married to each
other: the man must check his partner consents every time he has sexual
intercourse even when, as his evidence had it, she is still in the same bed and
actively taking part in the whole act.
It is also not acceptable because Mr Pouono must now say that he accepts the
truth of the accused's account even where, in relation to the second incident, it
directly conflicts with his own witness. If he is abandoning the complainant as
a credible witness, how is the court ever to find rape proved? I have already
stated that I do not accept the truth of the accused's account where it conflicts
with that of the complainant.
It leaves the court in the position that, despite accepting the truth of the

complainant's evidence, it must inevitably find th at the prosecution has not
proved lack of consent and so he is acquitted.

NUKU'ALOFA: 8 August, 200 1.

CHIEF JUSTICE
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